

Appendix 1:

Questions in English:

Introduction, Background:

1. Can you please introduce yourself as your name (English version), age, journalistic experience (with years), role in your company, professional specialization, and if you are journalism faculty alumna or not?
2. What motivated you to pursue a journalism career?
3. How has your personal and professional background influenced your journey as a journalist in Azerbaijan?
4. In the context of Azerbaijan's conservative society, which societal pressures or cultural norms have you faced as a female journalist when you first started your education or career?

Education:

5. (If they are journalism faculty alumni) Reflecting on your journalism education, how has it prepared or not prepared you for the unique challenges faced by women journalists in Azerbaijan?
6. (If they do not have an educational background in journalism) Since you did not graduate from journalism faculty, do you think lack of journalism education affects your activity as a female journalist?
7. Have you had access to mentorship or professional guidance throughout your journalism career?
8. How would you describe the accessibility of mentorship and professional guidance for female journalists compared to their male counterparts in your experience?

Gender Dynamics in Newsrooms:

9. Having worked across various media outlets, what different gender dynamics did you observe among them?

10. How do you believe gender dynamics shape and influence the experiences of women journalists in Azerbaijan?

11. With the increasing digitization of the media, how has this affected the perception of women journalists in society, whether in traditional or online journalism environments?

Effect of Gender Dynamics during Work Processes:

12. Have you encountered specific challenges related to your gender in the course of your work?

13. How is the representation of women in Azerbaijani media, which stereotypes have you encountered or observed that impact your work?

14. How do global discussions on gender issues align or differ from the on-the-ground realities of female journalists in Azerbaijan?

15. Considering economic factors, do financial considerations or disparities play a role in shaping the experiences of women journalists in Azerbaijan?

16. How do you perceive the term "feminism" within the context of Azerbaijan, and does it influence your approach to reporting on gender issues?

Role of Leadership and Recognition:

17. How can the appearance of women in the leadership role in journalism in Azerbaijan be interpreted?

Improvement within the Profession:

18. Looking ahead, what changes or improvements would you hope to see in terms of gender dynamics within Azerbaijan's journalism field?

Questions in Azerbaijani:

Giriş, əsas məlumatlar

1. Zəhmət olmasa, adınız (ingiliscə versiyası), yaşınız, genderiniz, jurnalistikada təcrübəniz (il ilə), işlədiyiniz şirkət və şirkətinizdəki rolunuz, ixtisaslaşmanız, jurnalistika fakültəsi məzun olub-olmamağınızla bağlı məlumat verərdiniz.

2. Jurnalist kimi fəaliyyətə başlamaq üçün sizə motivasiya verən nə olub?

3. Şəxsi və peşəkar keçmişiniz Azərbaycanda jurnalist kimi təcrübənizə necə təsir edib?

4. Azərbaycanın mühafizəkar cəmiyyəti kontekstində jurnalistika təhsilinizə, yaxud işinizə başlayarkən bir qadın jurnalist kimi hansı cəmiyyət təzyiqləri və ya sosial normalar ilə qarşılaşdınız?

Təhsil:

5. Jurnalistika fakültəsi məzunu olmağınız Azərbaycanda qadın jurnalist kimi çətinliklərə qarşı sizi nə qədər hazırlamışdı?

6. Jurnalistika fakültəsini bitirmədiyinizə görə, jurnalistika təhsilinin olmaması qadın jurnalist kimi fəaliyyətinizə necə təsir edib?

7. Jurnalistika karyeranız boyu mentorluq və ya peşəkar rəhbərliyə əlçatımlılığınız olubmu?

8. Müşahidənizə və təcrübənizə əsasən, kişi həmkarlar ilə müqayisədə qadın jurnalistlər üçün mentorluğun və peşəkar rəhbərliyin əlçatanlığını necə təsvir edərdiniz?

Redaksiyalarda gender dinamikası:

9. "Müxtəlif media orqanlarında işləmişiniz, onlar arasında gender dinamikasında hansı fərqlər müşahidə etmişiniz?

Hansısa fərqlər görmüşünüzsə, bu fərqlər nə ilə əlaqədar olub? Redaksiyadan, yoxsa işçilərin öz seçimlərindən?"

10. Sizcə, müşahidə etdiyiniz gender dinamikası Azərbaycanda qadın jurnalistlərin təcrübələrini necə formalaşdırır və onlara təsir edir?

11. Medianın rəqəmsallaşması istər ənənəvi, istərsə də onlayn jurnalistika mühitində cəmiyyətdə qadın jurnalist qavrayışına necə təsir edib?

12. İşiniz zamanı genderinizlə bağlı xüsusi problemlərlə qarşılaşmışınız mı?

13. Azərbaycan mediasında qadınların təmsilçiliyi necədir, işinizə təsir edən hansı stereotiplərlə rastlaşmışınız və ya müşahidə etmişiniz?

14. Gender problemləri ilə bağlı qlobal müzakirələr Azərbaycanda bir qadın jurnalist kimi yaşadığınız reallıqlarla nə dərəcədə üst-üstə düşür və ya fərqlidir?

15. İqtisadi amilləri nəzərə alsaq, Azərbaycanda qadın jurnalistlərin təcrübələrinin formalaşmasında maliyyə məsələləri və ya qeyri-bərabər maaş rol oynayır mı?

16. Azərbaycan kontekstində "feminizm" ifadəsini necə qəbul edirsiniz və bu, gender problemləri ilə bağlı reportajlara yanaşmanıza təsir edirmi?

Liderlik və təmsilçiliyin rolu:

17. Azərbaycanda jurnalistika sektorunda qadınların lider rolunda görünürlüyünü necə şərh edərsiniz?

Peşədə inkişaf:

18. Gələcəyə nəzərən, Azərbaycanın jurnalistika sahəsində gender dinamikası baxımından hansı dəyişiklikləri və ya təkmilləşmələri görmək istərdiniz?